Wistron NeWeb Corporation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)

-78-

In the fourth quarter of 2010, the Company sold 5,000 thousand shares of treasury stock

to its employees and recognized compensation cost of $140,000 using the

Black-Scholes option pricing model in accordance with SFAS No. 39. The assumptions

were as follows:

Expected cash dividend yield   17.846 %

Expected volatility of stock price  10.86 %

Risk-free interest rate   1.135 %

Expected life of the option  1 day

Transfer price (New Taiwan dollars)  35

The date on which the Company transferred treasury stock to its employees was

November 17, 2010. The closing price on the above transfer date was $63 (New

Taiwan dollars). The transfer procedure was completed in 2010.

(l) Earnings per common share

The Company’s EPS were calculated as follows:

   For the years ended December 31,

   2011   2010

   Before

 Income

 Taxes

 After

 Income

 Taxes

 Before

 Income

 Taxes

 After

 Income

 Taxes

Basic EPS:

Net income $  2,110,543  1,709,540  1,912,326  1,548,984

Weighted-average common shares

outstanding (thousand)

 285,844  285,844  261,665  261,665

Basic EPS (New Taiwan dollars) $  7.38  5.98  7.31  5.92

Basic EPS－retroactively adjusted (New

Taiwan dollars)

 $  6.96  5.64

Diluted EPS:

Net income $  2,110,543  1,709,540  1,912,326  1,548,984

Add : Potential effects of common shares－
convertible bonds   14,092  11,696  -   -

Net income when calculating diluted EPS $  2,124,635  1,721,236  1,912,326  1,548,984

Weighted-average common shares

outstanding (thousand) $  285,844  285,844  261,665  261,665

Add: Potential number of common

shares (thousand)   21,655  21,655  9,880  9,880

Diluted weighted-average common shares

outstanding (thousand)   307,499  307,499  271,545  271,545

Diluted EPS (New Taiwan dollars) $  6.91  5.60  7.04  5.70

Diluted EPS－retroactively adjusted

 (New Taiwan dollars)

 $  6.70  5.43

Wistron NeWeb Corporation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)

-79-

(m)  Income tax

The components of the Company’s tax exemption are summarized below:

Year of

investment

 Tax exemption

 period  Tax exemption chosen

Ministry of Finance

month of approval

2003 June 1, 2006~

May 31, 2011

Tax exemption on the

Company’s income tax

for five years

Feb. 2007

NQJ and NYC are exempted from income taxes in the first and second year (2008~2009) and